Why don’t all taxpayers in a city see the same percentage change in tax?

In an ad valorem tax system the levy is apportioned to all parcels in the taxing jurisdiction based on value.  In the simplest terms, the levy is divided by the total
value of all parcels to arrive at a tax rate.  The value of each parcel is then multiplied by the tax rate to determine each parcel’s share of the taxing jurisdiction’s
tax amount.  So the tax impact on an individual parcel is affected by a number of factors including:

• Change in taxing jurisdiction’s Levy
• Change in the total value (tax base) of the taxing jurisdiction
• Change in the parcel’s value
• How does the value change on the parcel compare to the value change on other parcels, i.e. did it go up or down more or less than average?

Below is an example of a taxing jurisdiction with five parcels.  Assume the levy stays the same and look at what happens to the taxes on those five parcels
under several value change scenarios:

-Levy stays the same -Levy stays the same -Levy stays the same -Levy stays the same
-All values stay the same -All Values go down 8% -All Values go up 5% -Value changes not

 uniform on all parcels
Pay 2010 Pay 2011 % Chg Pay 2011 % Chg Pay 2011 % Chg Pay 2011 % Chg

1.  Levy: $10,000 $10,000 0.0% $10,000 0.0% $10,000 0.0% $10,000 0.0%

2.  Value on all parcels in district: a. House 1 100,000  100,000   0.0% 92,000   -8.0% 105,000   5.0% 105,000   5.0%
b. House 2 200,000  200,000   0.0% 184,000   -8.0% 210,000   5.0% 184,000   -8.0%
c. House 3 250,000  250,000   0.0% 230,000   -8.0% 262,500   5.0% 230,000   -8.0%
d. House 4 325,000  325,000   0.0% 299,000   -8.0% 341,250   5.0% 299,000   -8.0%
e. House 5 450,000 450,000   0.0% 414,000  -8.0% 472,500  5.0% 450,000   0.0%

3.  Total Tax Capacity of all parcels: 13,250   13,250   0.0% 12,190   -8.0% 13,913   5.0% 12,680   -4.3%

4.  Tax Rate = Levy/Total Tax Capacity: 75.472% 75.472% 0.0% 82.034% 8.7% 71.875% -4.8% 78.864% 4.5%

5.  Tax on each parcel: a. House 1 $755 $755 0.0% $755 0.0% $755 0.0% $828 9.7%
b. House 2 $1,509 $1,509 0.0% $1,509 0.0% $1,509 0.0% $1,451 -3.8%
c. House 3 $1,887 $1,887 0.0% $1,887 0.0% $1,887 0.0% $1,814 -3.9%
d. House 4 $2,453 $2,453 0.0% $2,453 0.0% $2,453 0.0% $2,358 -3.9%
e. House 5 $3,396 $3,396 0.0% $3,396 0.0% $3,396 0.0% $3,549 4.5%

6.  Total taxes billed: $10,000 $10,000 0.0% $10,000 0.0% $10,000 0.0% $10,000 0.0%

Scenario #1 Scenario #2 Scenario #3 Scenario #4

Scenario 1 Scenario 2
Total Tax Capacity (tax base) stays the same, Tax Rate stays the same,
and Tax amounts on individual parcels remain the same.

Total Tax Capacity goes down, therefore the Tax Rate goes up.  But since the higher rate is
applied to lower values on each parcel, the net result is that the Tax amounts on individual
parcels remain the same.

Scenario 3 Scenario 4
Total Tax Capacity goes up, therefore the Tax Rate goes down.  But since
the lower rate is applied to higher values on each parcel, the net result is
that the Tax amounts on individual parcels stay the same.